•	 Advances on Mortgages are re-priced at the Fund’s discretion with a
minimum of 7 days’ notice.

•	 Cash and Cash equivalents maturities do not exceed 4 months.

There has been no significant change to the Fund’s exposure to market risk or
the way the Manager manages and measures market risk in the reporting period.

The Fund is not exposed to currency risk and other price risk.  The Fund does not
trade in the financial instruments it holds on its books.

Sensitivity Analysis
The distributions to unitholders are determined by the return of the invested
Fund.  The financial position of the Fund itself is therefore not materially sensitive
to interest rate changes.  If interest rates were to increase/decrease by 1%, the
net surplus of the Fund would increase/decrease by approximately $359,950
(March 2016: $285,771).  This would be offset to a large extent by an increased/
decreased distribution to unitholders, therefore the impact on equity would be
minimal.  The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit to
1% movement in interest rates assuming all net profit is paid out in distributions.
The Fund does not have any interest sensitive liabilities.

31 March 2017

Carrying -1% -1% +1% +1%
Amount Net surplus Equity Net surplus Equity

Financial Assets
(principal value)

$ $ $ $ $

Cash & Cash
Equivalents  5,636,343  (51,356)  -  51,356  -

Advances on
Mortgages
(not impaired)

30,358,657  (303,587)  -  303,587  -

Total (Decrease)/
Increase   (334,943)  -  334,943  -

21Midlands Mortgage Trust Group Investment Fund

SR

31 March 2016

Carrying -1% -1% +1% +1%
Amount Net surplus Equity Net surplus Equity

Financial Assets
(principal value)

$ $ $ $ $

Cash & Cash
Equivalents  6,448,133  (64,481)  -  64,481  -

Advances on
Mortgages
(not impaired)

22,128,984  (221,290)  -  221,190  -

Total (Decrease)/
Increase   (285,771)  -  285,771  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2017

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

The method used in determining the sensitivity was to evaluate the profit based
on the timing of the interest repricing on advances on mortgages and cash and
cash equivalents for the next 12 months. In doing the calculation the assumptions
applied were that:
•	 The interest rate change would be applied equally over the advances on

mortgages and cash and cash equivalents.

•	 The rate change would be as at the beginning of the 12-month period and no
other rate changes would be effective during the year.